UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K	
----------	--

CURRENT REPORT
Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d)
of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): June 2, 2022

GENTHERM INCORPORATED

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Michigan (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) 0-21810 (Commission File Number) 95-4318554 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

21680 Haggerty Road, Northville, MI (Address of principal executive offices)

48167 (Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (248) 504-0500

Former name or former address, if changed since last report: N/A

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

following j	provisions:					
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)					
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)					
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))					
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))					
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:						
	Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered			
•	Common Stock, no par value	THRM	Nasdaq			
5	y check mark whether the registrant is an emergi r Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1	00 1 7	the Securities Act of 1933 (§ 230.405 of this			
Emerging :	growth company \square					
•	ging growth company, indicate by check mark if	3				

Item 5.07 Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders.

At the annual meeting of shareholders of Gentherm Incorporated (the "Company") held on June 2, 2022, the Company's shareholders: elected nine directors, each to serve for a one-year term until the 2023 annual meeting of shareholders or until a successor has been duly elected and qualified, or until such director's earlier resignation, retirement or other termination of service; ratified the appointment of Ernst & Young LLP as the Company's independent registered public accounting firm for the year ending December 31, 2022; and approved (on an advisory basis) the compensation of the Company's named executive officers.

The final results of the voting are shown below.

Proposal No. 1 – Election of directors

Nominee	For	Withheld	Broker Non- Votes
Sophie Desormière	23,604,605	6,500,482	1,092,116
Phillip M. Eyler	30,082,258	22,829	1,092,116
Yvonne Hao	29,962,060	143,027	1,092,116
David Heinzman	30,082,258	22,829	1,092,116
Ronald Hundzinski	29,545,320	559,767	1,092,116
Charles Kummeth	29,475,018	630,069	1,092,116
Betsy Meter	30,082,680	22,407	1,092,116
Byron Shaw II	30,008,084	97,003	1,092,116
John Stacey	29,756,215	348,872	1,092,116

Proposal No. 2 – Ratification of appointment of Ernst & Young LLP as independent registered public accounting firm for the year ending December 31, 2022

For	Against	Abstain	
31,159,338	23,406	14,459	

Proposal No. 3 - Approval (on an advisory basis) of named executive officer compensation

For	Against	Abstain	Broker Non-Votes
28,407,674	1,204,792	492,621	1,092,116

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

GENTHERM INCORPORATED

By: /s/ Wayne Kauffman

Wayne Kauffman Senior Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary

Date: June 6, 2022